MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD
Minutes for March 27, 2019 Board Meeting
Airport Board Room

At which were present: Mr. Jack L. Ryals, Chairman
The Honorable Debbie Thomas, Vice Mayor
The Honorable Tim Thomas, Councilmember
Mr. William C. Potter, Member
Mr. Michael Fischer, Member
Mr. Scott Mikuen, Member
Mr. Adam Bird, Airport Attorney
Mr. Greg Donovan, A.A.E., Executive Director
Ms. Lori C. Booker, A.P.R., Director of Communications
Mr. Mark Busalacchi, Director of Business Development
Mr. Cliff Graham, Director of Operations and Maintenance
Ms. Melissa Naughton, C.M., Assistant Director of Business Development
Mr. Mike O’Dell, C.P.A., Director of Finance and Administration
Mr. David Perley, A.l.C., Director of Capital Improvements

Not present: Mayor Kathy Meehan, Vice Chairman

Pledge of Allegiance

Airport Announcements by Executive Director Greg Donovan:

e Lisa Waters from the National Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution presented a
Certificate of Appreciation to the Airport in support of constitution week.

e American Airlines begins nonstop service to Philadelphia.

e International aviation publication Anna Aero features MLB as the winner of the industry-famous Cake
of the Week.

e Passenger numbers are up for the first two months of 2019.

e MLB provides tenant tours of air traffic control tower.

e MLB hosts tour of Embraer for young aviation dreamer.

e New MLB Officer Cattell and Officer Beer were welcomed.

e Congratulations to Corporal Wheeler and Sergeant Sadulski on their promotions.

e Officer Moyer recognized as 2018 Officer of the Year.

e Congratulations to Clifford Graham, CM and Patrick Mac Carthaigh, CM now certified members of
American Association of Airport Executives (AAAE).

e MLB hosts Air Service Development Public Workshop.

e Air show performers and static arrivals begin Thursday.

e MLB named once again #1 Most Scenic Airport in the U.S. and moved up to #4 in the world.



Page 2 of 7

Action Iltems

Approval of the minutes for the January 23, 2019 meeting. A motion was made by Mr. Potter for approval
of meeting minutes, seconded by Mr. Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.

Iltem A-1 Recommendation to approve a contract with netDirective Technologies, Inc., d/b/a Artemis
for complete Professional Managed Information Technology (IT) Services.

Mr. Donovan explained Item A-1 is the result of a request for proposals for IT services. Seven proposals
were received and evaluated. The recommendation is to enter into an agreement with Artemis for
24-hour support with a fulltime, on-site field technician. The total contract amount is $620,000 for 5
years with a 3-year Base and a 2-year Option Period. Year 1 pricing is $9,732 per month.

Mr. Proctor, CEO of Artemis Information Technology, thanked the airport for the pleasure of working with
airport staff over the past year stating it was a very productive partnership. He is pleased to continue
that partnership and be a part of an outstanding team. Mr. Mikuen questioned if there is an ability to
terminate the contract at our convenience without paying penalties and is there any equipment involved
with the contract or it is just for services.

Mr. Graham stated that there is a termination agreement and yes there is a plan for capital investment
within the contract. Mr. Donovan explained that the airport staff will work with Artemis for any updates
which would be part of the proposed budget as a capital expense. Mr. Potter commended staff on
soliciting a variety of proposals.

Staff recommends approval of ltem A-1. A motion was made by Mr. Potter to approve a contract with
netDirective Technologies, Inc., d/b/a Artemis for complete Professional Managed Information
Technology (IT) Services and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said agreement on behalf
of the Authority, seconded by Ms. Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.

item A-2 Approval of an Option to Lease with Fallon Aviation, LLC.

Mr. Donovan explained that Fallon Aviation and Melbourne Flight School have seen an increase in both
businesses and are experiencing tremendous growth. This company has been very successful and
requires larger accommodations. MLB’s Business Development team has been working with Fallon
Aviation on a specific parcel of land. Due to infrastructure to the current tower, if Fallon were to begin
construction today, that infrastructure would have to be relocated. Since the tower will be
decommissioned and demolished, both the Airport and Fallon agree it would be more fiscally and
operationally prudent to delay entering into a lease until they can reasonably begin construction.

Fallon will pay $3,000 for a six-month option to lease with an additional six-month option period. This is
a very reasonable and fair market value for this 7.3 acre parcel.

Mr. Busalacchi explained that this lease option is a fair compromise due to the decommissioning and
demolition of the old tower causing this delay. Mr. Fischer questioned if entering into a Letter of Intent
would be an option. Mr. Busalacchi said he would be happy to move forward on the Letter of Intent if
Fallon would be interested. Mr. Busalacchi stated there was a fair market appraisal conducted and
conveyed that rate per acre. Mr. Potter questioned the lease price and addressed Mr. Bird for his input.




Page 3 of 7

Mr. Bird discussed details regarding the lease price/option. Getting exclusivity is key, and agreement is
made as part of the option that it will not be marketed to entertain other offers on this parcel. This
operates as a Right of First Refusal, but also has a pro forma lease attached. Chairman Ryals added the
main thing is the exclusive right to negotiate. Mr. Potter asked for justification of these items. Mr.
Busalacchi stated the justification is the fact that Fallon is being delayed from development because of
the negotiations with the FAA and the decommissioning of the old tower. It is better to enter into an
option agreement that secures the parcel.

Mr. Potter would like to adopt a formal policy regarding lease price/option prices. Mr. Busalacchi agrees
and stated that has been a topic of discussion to establish a policy. Mr. Donovan stated there is a land
use workshop being scheduled in the summer and will be the perfect opportunity to give a revision on
the policy. Having consistency is the main goal. Mr. Fischer added that Fallon has already incurred design
and development fees in order to expedite the process. They are in full agreement with the lease option.
Mr. Mikuen spoke in support of this important project.

Staff recommends approval of tem A-2. A motion was made by Mr. Fischer to approve and authorization
for the Executive Director to execute said Option on the behalf of the Authority, seconded by Ms. Thomas.
Motion passed unanimously.

Item A-3 Approval of an Option to Lease with Health First, Inc.

Mr. Donovan explained that Health First operates with First Flight, Brevard County’s only air ambulance
service. Health First currently leases a facility for the helicopter and maintenance and support functions.
Health First needs dictate that it needs to build its own facility. This is a request of the Option to Lease
for 1.271 acres on the northwest side of the airport for a nine-month period at a cost
of $5,799.42.

Mr. Potter disclosed that he is a member of the Board of Trustees at Health First and has no financial
interest, therefore having the obligation to vote on this item.

Staff recommends approval of ltem A-3. A motion was made by Mr. Fischer to approve and authorization
for the Executive Director to execute said Option on the behalf of the Authority, seconded by Ms. Thomas.
Motion passed unanimously.

Item A-4 Recommendation for Approval of Final Change Order No. 5 to Preferred Materials, Inc. for
the Runway 9R-27L Mill and Overlay project in the deductive amount of $69,844.00.

Mr. Donovan stated this is the closeout of replacing runway 9R-27L. During the course of construction,
several change orders were issued for additive and deductive changes, including deductions for Owner

- Direct Purchases (ODPs) and time extensions due to weather delays. At the completion of the project,

the Engineer of Record determined that the Airport was entitled to additional savings resulting in an
overall savings amount of $261,736. The revised final contract amount is $18,622,993.

Even though the Contractor had received additional time for weather delays, it did not complete certain
milestones resulting in liquidated damages. MLB, AVCON, and Preferred Materials reviewed the
contractual dates and agreed to an amount of $41,200 in liquidated damages. This brings the final
contract amount to $18,581,793.




Page 4 of 7

Staff recommends approval of ltem A-3. A motion was made by Mr. Mikuen to approve and authorization
for the Executive Director to execute said Change Order on the behalf of the Authority, seconded by Mr.
Potter. Motion passed unanimously.

Iltem A-5 Recommendation to Approve an Extension of the Professional Services Agreement with
Quadrex Aviation, LLC for the Air Traffic Control Tower project coordination with the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) in an amount not-to-exceed $32,760.00.

Mr. Donovan explained that Dr. Dave Byers has assisted with the technical details for ATCT project. There
have been a number of timeline set-backs associated with the FAA. The government shutdown and the
inability for the FAA team to come and install the equipment are part of those set-backs. Many contacts
have been made to the FAA including to the Assistant to the Secretary of Transportation, with the
assistance of Mr. Thomas. The Secretary of Transportation and the acting FAA administrator have assured
in writing that the FAA is working to correct the delay.

ltem A-5 is to allow Dr. Byers to continue to work with the airport and would be an extension of his
services in an amount not-to-exceed $32,760. Mr. Potter inquired as to how the amount was calculated.
Dr. Byers explained the hours for the extension is estimated on an hourly rate. An additional 168 hours
at a rate of $195 is needed for the completion of the new tower as well as for the demolition coordination
of the old tower and the closeout of the project.

Staff recommends approval of item A-5. A motion was made by Mr. Thomas to approve and authorization
for the Executive Director to execute said Extension on the behalf of the Authority, seconded by Ms.

Thomas. Motion passed unanimously.

Discussion ltems

ltem D-1 MAA Board Member Self-Evaluation

Mr. Potter addressed the self-evaluation handout given to the board last month. With no changes or
discussion from other board members, Mr. Potter asked the administrative staff to submit the form to
the MAA board members electronically. The board will submit completed forms to Tammy Till.

item I-1 Financial Update by Mr. O’Dell
Top ten revenues and expenses were presented, with year-to-date amounts.

Items highlighted were:
e Operating income
e Revenue with ground handling rate adjustment and landing fees increased
e Expenses decreased for legal and marketing
e Cash flow sheet details; slowing building reserves
e Audit completed for 2018

Mr. Potter stated that he is very happy with the reporting style of Mr. O’Dell.




Page 5 of 7

Item 1-2 Operations Update by Mr. Graham

Item [-3

139 Inspection

New inspector to MLB - Out brief slide show was presented; highlighted the following:
Records were well organized.

Personnel qualified.

AARF equipment — hose and gauge issue, but corrected.

Approach to 9-L, grassy area in safety area had small erosion, but corrected.

Airport signage book commended, not required.

Airshow
Worked hard with tenants, great partnerships with all.
Airport continues to run during the airshow.

Station Performance (On-time, baggage, customer service surveys)
Delta Air Lines received Station of the Month, two monthsin a row.
American Airlines received an “A” report card.

Thanked staff for their dedication and performance.

Construction Projects Update by Mr. Perley

Runway 9R/27L Rehab

Project is complete and ready for final payment.

All final closeout documents have been received and reviewed by the Engineer of Record
and deemed acceptable.

Final closeout was brought to the Board this month.

Ground Run-Up Enclosure (GRE)

Contract finalized with Atkins for the siting and criteria package.

Currently working on siting. Location on Master Plan does not work due to FAA restrictions.
Request for Proposal packages being prepared.

Current schedule to have criteria package on the streets by the middle to end of April.
Proposals will be due in May. Award of the project is expected at the May board meeting.

Replacement of Passenger Boarding Bridges 7 & 4

A Request for Bids has been issued.

Bids are expected at the end of April and will be brought to the Board in May for approval.
Once approved, staff will forward the results to the FAA and FDOT for funding.

Funding not expected until August with a project start date in September.

Obstruction Removal and Lighting

C&S Companies under their continuing services contract has been retained to prepare the
criteria bid package for the obstruction removal and lighting.

This work was identified on our current approved Master Plan.

Documents should be completed by mid-April and on the street for bids.

Bids are expected mid-May and will be brought to the Board in May for approval.

Once approved, staff will forward the results to the FAA and FDOT for funding.

Funding not expected until August with a project start date in September.




Item 1-4

Page 6 of 7

Perimeter Patrol Roads

AVCON under its continuing services contract has been retained to design and construct the
perimeter roads.

This project is in our JACIP (Joint Automated Capital Improvement Program) for last year to
be funded by both the FAA and FDOT with a total estimated cost of just over $1 million.

In our last team meeting with both groups, we were informed that our patrol road
improvements did not qualify for grant funding.

Our operations team, in discussing the project with local site contractors, came up with a
unique alternative to get the project completed.

Millings we have from the runway project will be used to reconstruct the perimeter roads.
This will use about 1/3 of the total millings we have.

The rest we will use as payment to the contractor for constructing the roads.

This use of material will reduce the overall out of pocket costs for the project (design and
construction) to be reduced to under $200,000.

We have already been given approval from the FAA for this use of our millings of which they
thought this was a very innovative project idea.

Staff has met with AVCON and reviewed all the patrol roads.

Drawings are being prepared at this time.

Once complete, it will bid the project out to site and paving contractors.

Bids are expected by June and should be brought to the Board then.

Taxiway “S” Improvements, Phase 1

Currently our JACIP has the Taxiway “S” slated for 2026.

Right now there is a need for improvements to the taxiway for the current tenants

(Apex, Envoy).

Staff is currently working with Airport Engineering Company to determine the best feasibility
for the project which will be divided into 2 two phases (current needs and future needs).

A cost estimate has been prepared to determine each phase’s costs and the overall costs
($3M & S5M.)

We are looking at this project now as there may be a potential for unused FDOT available
that we may be able to aquire.

ATCT Project Update by Dr. Byers

Staff has received an update from FAA and based on their schedule, plan to switch to the
new tower October 16, 2019. Install team will be arriving August 1 to begin process.

This is based on them acquiring FT1 lines from Harris. Staff has been in contact with Harris
and is ready to go and should not affect the schedule.

Tower contractor, Walbridge has been notified so the final mobilization to the site is
coordinated with the switch-over.

Following the commissioning of the new tower, demolition of the old tower to follow with a
60-90 day process.

Close out of the reimbursable agreement to follow.

Mr. Donovan continued to explain the FAA has presented a Tower Operating Agreement
which has included a zero lease expense. Zero lease expense means that the airport would
be required to pay for utilities, preventative maintenance, and janitorial services. These
expenses would be approximately $3,000 to $4,000 a month. Currently the FAA is paying for
all of these expenses in the old tower. Discussion between Mr. Donovan, the FAA




Item I-5

Page 7 of 7

Administrator and high levels at the Department of Transportation have been conducted
regarding the zero lease expense. Mr. Donovan will be meeting with the regional
administrator to work out all the details.

Business Development Update by Mr. Busalacchi

Collaboration

Mr. Busalacchi explained that the president of STS contacted him just prior to the 737 Max 8
grounding. He asked if the airport could assist with the handing of 26 of these planes. After
discussion with operations team, the airport determined it could park approximately 20
aircraft at a cost of $100 a day per plane.

Site Selector

Active discussions are being held with a site selector and a new company to build its
headquarters at MLB. This request is for 138 acres of land both aeronautical and non-
aeronautical use and could bring approximately 700 new jobs for the airport. MLB is one of
the leading airports considered for this project.

Public Speakers

(None)

In Closing

Chairman Ryals congratulated Cliff Graham and Patrick Mac Carthaigh on their C.M. certifications.

Mr. Bird asked to address the board, as a matter of record, desiring advice on the current pending
litigation involving the Greater Orlando Airport Authority. A closed session is required to discuss

settlement and cost of litigation.

The meeting was suspended at 10:23 a.m. and then to reconvene in one hour after closed session

has concluded.

The meeting was reconvened and then adjourned by Chairman Ryals.

PREPARED BY:

Tammy Till
Executive Assistant

SUBMITTED BY:

Greg Donovan, A.A.E.
Executive Director

APPROVED BY ACTION OF AIRPORT AUTHORITY:

Jack L. Ryals, Chairman



MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING
AGENDA
April 24, 2019 at 8:30 AM
Orlando Melbourne International Airport Board Room

Pledge of Allegiance

Airport Announcements

Action Iltems

Approval of the minutes of the March 27, 2019 meeting in the Orlando Melbourne International Airport
Board Room.

Iltem A-1 Recommendation to approve a contract with KONE, Inc., for Elevator and Escalator
Preventative Maintenance, Repairs, and Emergency Entrapment Services.

The Authority has contracted with Schindler Elevator Corporation for these services for more than
14 years. The current contract has been on a month-to-month basis for several years. Staff
researched options for a new contract and found these services available via Cooperative Purchasing
Contracts. Staff invited three elevator/escalator companies (KONE, Schindler, and ThyssenKrupp) to
examine the equipment in order to provide pricing specific to the Authority’s equipment and hourly
labor rates (these rates are not published on the Cooperative Purchasing Contract websites).

Staff reviewed the final pricing and following discussions with company representatives, determined
KONE, Inc., as providing the best value to the Authority. Contract includes:

e One-year Base Period (beginning May 1, 2019) with three, one-year options

e All state required testing, documentation filing and filing fees

e Monthly price fixed for first 3 years (year 4 increases by 3.25 percent)

e Monthly billing without convenience fees

e Asset Management Planning

e KONE online (Maintenance Dashboard) automatic email notifications

e Option to add 24/7 Connected Services and Wireless Phone Monitoring (eliminate landline
costs for phone)

Preventative Maintenance costs are as follows:
Cost per month (years 1-3) is $1,777.33

Cost per year (years 1-3) is $21,327.96
Three-year cost is $63,983.88

Fourth Year cost is $22,021.12

Total Contract cost is $86,005



MAA Agenda Page 2 April 24, 2019

Call-out rates are as follows (30 percent less than current or other proposed rates):

R lar Hourl
Company Labor Category Iiglat:)fkatlb(';)y Overtime Rate(s) [ Sunday/Holiday Rate(s)
Licensed Mechanic| S 179.08{ $ 304.43] S 358.15
KONE Mechanic Helper | S 153.401 $ 260.791 S 306.81
Adjuster S 194.20| S 330.14( S 388.41

Staff recommends approval of the Contract with KONE, Inc., and authorization for the Executive
Director to execute said Contract on behalf of the Authority.

Item A-2 Approval of a First Amendment to lease with Storage Partners — Melbourne, FL LLC

(Storage Partners).

This amendment is to add 5.5 acres of property to the Storage Partners’ lease. Storage Partners
owns and operates the StoreSmart Storage facility on Apollo Boulevard. This additional property
will be used for boat and recreational vehicle storage.

The salient points of the amendment are as follows:

Acreage: The expansion parcel is 5.5 acres, with the original parcel being 9 acres, for a total
of 14.5 acres.

Base Rent: The Fair Market Value for the expansion parcel was appraised with a 12 percent
rate of return per year at $0.28 per square foot, however staff negotiated a price of $0.32 per
square foot.

From May 1, 2019 - October 31, 2020 the annual base rent for the expansion parcel will be
$19,164.00, which is 25 percent of the full base rent.

From November 1, 2020 — October 31, 2021 the annual base rent for the expansion parcel
will be $38,328.00, which is 50 percent of the full base rent.

From November 1, 2021 and until the next CPl increase (August 2022), the annual base rent
for the expansion parcel will be $76,656.00, which is 100 percent of the base rent.

The current annual base rent on the original parcel is $136,329.72.

Term of Lease: As a result of the of the projected capital improvement value of $2,000,000,
the base lease term will be returned to its original 30-year term by adding back the 14 years
that have passed since the commencement of the original lease term. There are also 4, five-
year option periods that remain from the original lease.




MAA Agenda Page 3 April 24, 2019

e Return: The rent to be collected over the 30-year term, including the original and expansion
parcels, but not including scheduled CPI increases, is approximately $6,217,096.

Staff recommends approval of the First Amendment to Lease with Storage Partners — Melbourne, FL
LLC, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said Amendment on behalf of

the Authority.

Information Items

ltem I-1 Financial Update

item 1-2 Operations Update

Item 1-3 Construction Projects Update
Iltem I-4 ATCT Construction Project Update
Item I-5 Business Development Update

Public Speakers

Adjournment

Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by
the Airport Authority with respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and
that for such purpose, affected persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special
accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.



ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Income Statement

February 28, 2019
Year To Date Actual
2/28/2019 2/28/2018 $ change % change
Operating Revenue
Airline Landing Fees 237,906 134,660 103,246 T7%
Airline Service Fees 850,335 784,106 66,229 8%
Land & Bldg Lease Rents 3,414,953 3,412,757 2,196 0%
Terminal Rents 95,614 84,075 11,540 14%
Parking Lot Fees 758,990 697,719 61,271 9%
Car Rental Concessions 405,157 389,522 15,635 4%
Restaurant Concessions 54,063 42,223 11,840 28%
Mobile Home Park Rent 812,593 760,668 51,925 7%
T-Hangar Rentals 46,391 49,513 (3,123) -6%
Operating Grant Revenue 32,087 6,400 25,687 401%
Other 116,192 134,174 (17,982) -13%
Total Operating Revenues 6,824,281 6,495,816 328,465 5%
Operating Expense:
Personnel Services 1,754,656 1,753,247 1,409 0%
Contract Services 2,104,933 1,796,634 308,299 17%
Police & Fire Services 483,024 478,308 4,716 1%
Maintenance and Operations 2,137,850 2,778,194 (640,344) -23%
Other - 85,426 (85,426) -100%
Total Operating Expenses 6,480,463 6,891,810 (411,347) -6%
Operating Income (Loss) 343,818 (395,994) 739,812 -187%
Non-Operating Revenue (Expense):
Passenger Facility Charges 409,492 297,781 111,710 38%
Gain on Sale of Assets 4,248 8,169 (3,921) -48%
Interest Income (Loss) 130,938 61,218 69,720 114%
Ad Valorem Tax Revenue 1,741,692 1,764,398 (22,705) -1%
Ad Valorem Tax Expense (1,753,743) (1,803,219) 49,476 -3%
(Loss) on Disposal of Fixed Assets - - 0  #DIV/O!
Other - - 0  #DIV/0!
Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 532,627 328,347 204,280 62%
Net Income (Loss) Before Depreciation* 876,445 (67,647)

* Net Income before capital contributions and transfers




(8107 Sundg prw ur pauado 31) synuo unjun(J Jo Suruado 03 anp sI sseasou]

*(s198uassed noym wedop/oarLre jey) spySIfy Aus.Y)

souBRULSIUIBW JOJ (TN 03 SUILIOd SJe Jey) SSUI[AIR SY) UI 9SBAIOUI UB USSQ OS[E SeY 2I9Y ], "SISLLIBD PI[npayds Aq Aouanbaiy ur aseasour se [[om
Se SoUIIY uedLWY Aq g SutAles yeroare Jo azis ul asearour snid (2467) 81/1/01 199130 OJUI Juam Jey} SaFULYD )8l 03 NP SI AseaIdU] (J
"81/1/01 199JJ OJUI JUSM JBY) 9SBIIOUI 9JBI 0] ONP SI 3SBAIdU] D)

‘Ajianoe JoSusssed ul 9sBAIOUI O} 9Np SI 9sBAIOU]

"61/1/1 UO pate)s Jey) Juswssasse [eydes oy yam pa[dnod g1/1/0] UO 109JJ0 OJUI JUSM JB] 9SBaIOUI 1.l 0] SNp SI ISBAIOU] Y

%S SOV°8TE %001 918°S6v°9 %001 1827789 onuoady SuneredQ [e10]
%~ (61£°81) %9 SEITLy %9 918°56¢€ onuaAsy Sunesdo PO
V8LOVE  %V6 1891800 %6 S9¥8TH°9 enusasy Suneradp o1 dog [e1oL
q %IY OvLST %I €7€°8¢€ %1 €907 SUOISS9OUO) [RUILLIS], O
a %LL OYTEOT  %C 099°7€1 %€ 906°LET $99,] Surpue 6
%< 1701 %S LOE66T %S 8SL°60€ Juoy teSuey g
%L LI1°ST %S 0SE°6EE %S LOVP9E QUIIIY-JUSY [BUILLIDY, /
%l $€9°S1 %9 TTS68E %9 LST‘SOY UOISSIOUOD) [BIUY JBD 9
D %S 66L°0T %L 76697y %L 1€L°LbY anuLAY Sul[puel punoin g
d %6 1LT°19 %11 61L°L69 %11 066°8SL onueAsy Junjied ¢
V %L £76°0S %1 SEOVSL %l 855°508 onuoAY ueAey [eordoly ¢
%0 LTO°E %61 999°65T°1 %8I £69°8ST°1 JUOY 10U SSIUISNE [BIOISWIO)) T
%z SLSOF %LT LISSYLT  %9T TY1°98L ] [e3USy SONI[IOB PISYAY |
“oSuey) 9, oSuRYD § AP [EIOL  SIOTAA A IBIOL 6107 Ad uondLsa( quey

Jo % 81 Ad drLA JO % 61 Ad arLx

6107/82/C
sanusAay uneiadp o1 doj,

JodIIy [BUOIIBUISIU] SUINOGIA



108pnq g1 AJ Jo 1ed se paaoxdde a1om jey) uonisod yseo Juiaoiduwil Jo S[eOS Ylm PIJRIOOSSE SINSBIW SUIARS SO O} NP SI 9B
(4eaf JuaLIMD Ul SYIUOW § “SA asuadxa Jo yiuow 4 sjussaidor yeak ise) saoroaur Jo Suissaoold/jyoino pasoidwi 03 onp SI 9seasou] g

"P31BO0[[B 9B SISOD 9S3Y) MOY SI YOIYM SUI] UO SUIWIOD SIOSSB MaU 01 onp 93Ieyd A[yiuow Joysiy ay)
01 spuodsai1oo asearour oy [ “winiwald pajedpnqg oy} Jo 71/1 981eYd Aoy3 pue MSIy WOy 93Ieyo [eutoul ue sIsiyy, g

‘sxeak Joud ur uey) seokodwe 1oenu00 210w pasojdwe sey jusweda( Sununoooy Ay,
‘9107 Jowwng pauado yorym S 2y} St yons doeds ueo[o 0} popa2u I91U90 JSOO [BUIULID) O} Ul $9940]dWId J0BIUOD SIOW OS[B IR I3Y |,
"1894 18] ()7 01 patedwod 1ok siy) passedold SOO10AUL /7 21om 210 ‘SOO10AUL JO SuIssao0Id/jyomos pasoidur 03 anp st 9searou] )

"S[OAS] SOIAISS Il JUSLIND UO Paseq ISV 61 Ad oY1 Jo noAed [[nJ oy} pue 191104 01 JISV Y1 JO noAed [[nJ oy} SI Sy ],
‘dISV 9y} uo paseq 000°0SS$ 10F parjijenb yorym 10110 JO SISISUOD G A J--JUSWLSINqUISI SUISILSAPY 1) JO JuswAed ¢

sjuage 9o1A10s 108uassed/Sui[puey punoi3 10J SOIZUsSjp pue juswosdeuew Funyred 10) Sunjred orqnday-- g1 A ul y Ajuo
03 pasedwoo SIOPUSA Jofew 10J passao01d a1om SI0AUL G ‘6] A U] SOOI0AUL JO SuIssa001d/3J0Ins paroiduil 01 anp sI 9SBAIOU] Y

%9~ UYe 1Y) %001 0181689 %001 €9%°08%°9 assuadxy SunesadQ [e10]
%CT- (0¥5°50€)  %0T TLTTOE T %L1 TEL980°1 asuadxy Sunesad( J2y10
%08 8ES°667°S  %¢8 [€L°€6€°S esuedxy Sunesed( [ dof [eoL
%9 8€1°9 %C ¥£0°901 %Z TLITIT 9IRS AL 9[9BD 01
d %09- (080°181)  %¥ 68L°66T %T 60L°811 SupeyIe\ pue SUISINSADY 6
%L~ (EL¥ YD) %€ 6S1°11¢ %€ 989961 $09 Sunnsuo) g
qd %L1 LETOE %¢E v16°8L1 %€ 1S1°60¢ oLR[y L
d %0T 6v9°01 %€ £87°80C %Y TE6°8YT JuowSBeURIA YSIY 9
D %61 €96°LY %Y 190°15¢ %S ¥20°66T ooko[dwy [enjoenuo) ¢
%1 6€L°S %L 0vr €9t %L 6L1°69% SOOIAIOS AL ¥
d %LE- (6¥STEE) %Ll vE1°206 %6 $85°19$ soARuSOU] SUNIBIA €
V %92 091°76T %91 LLY'STIT  %TT LEYLIY'T S3DIAISG J0BIUOD) JOYIO T
%0 60%°1 %ST LYTESL' T %LT 959%SL T [ouuosIog |
m-_&-—u e\e Qmﬂwa—u % vmﬂomkm— 10T AA omﬁomwm QMQN Ad :cmwnmhomoﬁ
dunesadQ adlLX dupeaado adix
% ST XJ % 61 XA
6102/82/T

sasuadxg Suneredp o1 do.
podiry [euoRUIoIU] SUINOG[AIA]



ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Net Assets

February 28,2019
Annual % of
YTD Actual Budget Budget
Operating Revenues:
Airline Landing Fees 237,906 398,933 60%
Airline Service Fees 850,335 2,013,275 42%
Land & Bldg Lease Rents 3,414,953 7,993,940 43%
Terminal Rents 95,614 244,797 39%
Parking Lot Fees 758,990 1,850,040 41%
Car Rental Concessions 405,157 922,531 44%
Restaurant Concessions 54,063 109,998 49%
Mobile Home Park Rent 812,593 2,041,072 40%
T-Hangar Rentals 46,391 115,766 40%
Operating Grant Revenue 32,087 73,200 44%
Other 116,192 459,313 25%
Total Operating Revenues 6,824,281 16,222,865 42%
Operating Expense:
Personnel Services 1,754,656 5,503,387 32%
Contract Services 2,104,933 5,152,994 41%
Police & Fire Services 483,024 1,132,365 43%
Maintenance and Operations 2,137,850 5,324,939 40%
Other - - #DIV/0!
Total Operating Expenses 6,480,463 17,113,685 38%
Operating Income (Loss) 343,818 (890,820) -39%
Non-Operating Revenue (Expense):
Passenger Facility Charges 409,492 1,084,430 38%
Gain on Sale of Assets 4,248 - #DIV/0!
Interest Income (L.oss) 130,938 171,509 76%
Ad Valorem Tax Revenue 1,741,692 1,943,582 90%
Ad Valorem Tax Expense (1,753,743) (1,943,582) 90%
(Loss) on Disposal of Fixed Assets - - #DIV/0!
Other* - (60,000) 0%
Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 532,627 1,195,939
Net Income (Loss) before
Depreciation, Transfers, and Capital Contributions 876,445 305,119
Depreciation Expense - -
Intra Transfer to Airport Capital - (2,406,146) 0%
Net Income (Loss) After Transfers 876,445 (2,101,027)

*Other Consists of Interest Expense




69V°SEE VI 8IS 1TEYI EVO ISEYI I7L°6SE V1 ST6'L8S Y1 100°69S¥1 850°C91°S1 L6STEIST LTY'LYLYL L6E TS ST SspuauSaAU]/Yse) Surpug

8IS ITE VI €O ISE VI IPL6SEYI STE'LYS VI 100°69S V1 850°T91°SI LGS TET'ST LTY'LILYI L6E TIPS ST 9T6°€99°S1 SIUBWISIAUL/YSED SUIUUISag
IvyTl (sgo0°1€) (cozor) (¥69°622T) (895°D) (Lgg0sS) (€£99°s1) 180°9€€ (€09°T¥8) 6€8°001 Tende) woly yse) ul (35ea109(]) 25EAIOU] 10N
66€°LL S9€°001 £67°56 90£°88 TEV'86 £99°68 LEEYS €92°901 LYET01 6£8°001 (81500 2[qIBI[H JO JUAWSINQUIY) SUOHI[0D) Ddd
00089 009°9€6 00S°6v€°1 000°00% 000°00% 000°00€ 000°00T 818°6TY - - SNUSASY JUBID) [BIOL
000°89S 000°89S 000°89S 000°00¥ 000°00% 000°00€ 000°00T dn uny punorp-jueln OgdA
sanIuN qeyay-Oaad
818°6Ch uononYsuo) 1L/ 46 M/ - WUBID YV A
000°0LT uonoNYsu0) LOLY Juerd 10d4
00S°11S o[y dmbg 1D Lv-ue1d 1Odd
00t°61 owsq LOLV-ueId 10d4
00Z‘6¥€ owd( J9MO, 9f JUBID VYV
000°ST 00S°CE 00S°L 000°S L g9d-ueId 1Odd
000°0S¥ 000°58S 000°S€1 000°06 L 94d - uerd INFANFTLILNA VVd
0L8‘6Y TYAOWEY NOLLONYLSFO-ueID LOdd
899°C0Y 000°09€ 000°S€1 [eAOWY uononysqQ - Jueld INJNATLILNA VVA
QNUAAJY Jue1H)
(856°T€9) (000890°1) (000°5S¥°1) (000°81L) (000°008) (000°0+6) (000°00€) (000°002) (0S6'7¥6) - AepnQ rende) rerol
(000°5S) 000°S1¢ N7y 10[eN/souRUSIUIRIA [endeD)
Sp[dwo) 11 3seyd SId
(056°688) 081°Tot'y QU ILT/I6 M/
000°0T TeSueH QYN
(000°0%S) 000°0%S (LO@4) uoyonysuo) 1OLY
000°000°7€ UONBULIOJSURL, [EUIULID],
65619 [ sseyd-waysAg Ajmosg
(000°89¢) (000°895) (000°895) (000°895) (000°00%) (000°00%) (000°00€) (000°002) 000000t Ayioe ] amsopoug d uny punoin
000°00¥%°1 SONI[IoR PIAYIIY-SANILN qeyay
(000°L£T) 000°88€ ows( MO, LOLV
0E1°€T0°L o[y Juswdmbyg 1omo1, LOLY
009°6£0°€ PALIJAP-9° [~ dseyd-[euruua], qeysy
(856'%9) (000°008) (000°059) (000°0S1) (000°001) 856 79¥°1 juswaoe[dey £ g4d €'1 'yd-uue], qeyay
(60¥°LYY) (000°00%) (000°0S1) 60t°L66 SunysIT pue [EAOWSY UOKINLSGO
samyipuadxg 303(o1g
TsooEoL renden
SITLIS'ST § SOL'SIS'ST $ S6IP9SST $ 989°TISST § OLIT9S'ST $ €89°0VS'SI § +OVESSSI $ 6LTSESSI § 16€6CSSI $ 8SSOPPSI § suoneradQ woig doueeg Surpug
0181 015°1 01S°1 0151 £61°0C (0TL'Th) STI‘SH 8888 £€8°88 (89€°€7T) yseD SuneradQ ur (asea103(]) 358A10U] 1IN
(ggL6L1) (ggL'6L) (g€L'6LT) (g€L°6LT) (ggL'6L) (ggL6L1) (geL6L1) (ggL'6L1) (geL6LT) (ggL'6L1) SuOnBIO[Y AN
- - JUSWASINQUIY SUISIIAPY JSH0J-2ANUIU] JISV
(e8¥°1¥L) (€8¥°1¥L) (e8¥°1¥L) (€8¥°1¥L) (€8%°17L) (e8¥°19L) (€8t 1vL) (€8t 1¥L) (€8¥°T¥L) (€8¥°T¥L) Sungeledo
(659°01%) (659°01%) (659°011) (659°01) (659°01¥) (659°01%) (659°011) (886°519) (659°01t) (886°519) [ouu0sIag
(000°€S) siuswAed 358T AONIA

souensuy AJjiqer

sosuadxg
(goLTD) (goLT1) (goL'z1) (coLz1) (goLTr) (goLTD) (goLTD) (¢oL'c1) (goL°zL) (¢oL'c1) (e110§0p Teak ()[-SasBa] JOBIqUIT) JUSY PALIAJO( SSI]
(659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) (659°L) SNUSATY PaLIJI( S PAPI0NY Uy predald :ssa]
LYLESE ] LYL'ESE ] LYLESET LYLESE ] 0ELTLEL LISTIE T T9EL6ET SSP°995°1 0LO‘TH¥°1 6614€E1 anuoASY
Sunelado
SOL'S9S'ST $§ S6IP9S'ST § 989°TISST $ 9LITI9SST § €89°0vS'SI $ POV'E8S'ST § 6LTBES'ST $§ 16£6TS'SI § 8SSOVY'SI § 9T6°€99°ST $ soueleq yse) Sutuuideg
610Z/21/%

uonossfo1g Mo[q ysed)

61-19qUPAQ  GI-JAQWIAON  GI-19Q0PO  6I-1oquaidag  Gr-isnsny 61-AInf 61-oung 61-AeN 611dy 61-Y2IEI wodiry sumoqpey



Orlando Melbourne International Airport

Police Department
Monthly Activity Report
March 2019
Police Activity
TSA Required Checks
Response to Door & Gate Alarms 221
TSA Assists 3
Perimeter 182
Door inspections 6
SIDA & Secure Area Inspections 256
Gate Inspections : 4
Customs Assists / Weapons Check 2
Security Violations 7
Assist to Other Agencies 12
Aircraft Alerts 3
Arrests |
*Other Incident Reports 363
Total 1000
Traffic / Parking Citations 13
Administrative Action
Security Badges Issued 130
Parking Permits Issued 18
Total 148

(o==2

Reneée Purden

Chief of Police

¥ Other incident reports may include: Citizen Assists, Officer Stand By, Suspicious Incidents, Vehicle
Crash Reports, Disturbance

*Airshow: MAPD primary agency



03/02/19 Case #19-045 —Subject attempted to enter AOA with an expired badge, security
violation issued.

03/11/19 Case #19-058- Subject allowed a non-badged person to enter lot#2 without proper
authorization. Security violation issued to both parties.

03/14/19 Case #19-063 Subject failed to properly escort someone in the AOA area, security
violation issued.

03/27/19 Case # 19-083 Subject attempted to enter N377V gate with an expired badge, security
violation issued

03/29/19 Case # 19-087 Subject attempted to enter the kitchen area with an expired badge,
security violation issued.

Arrest

03/23/19 case# 19-0 Criminal Traffic UTC DWLS w/ Knowledge NTA /court date issued.




Cagital lmgrovements /@’__h,__

Project Status Update Report: ApriI 2019 ORLANDO - MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT: MLB

Air Traffic Control Tower:

Description:

Designer:
Contractor/CM:
Construction Costs:
Award Date:
Completion Date:
Status:

Photos:

This project is a new air traffic control tower to replace the existing tower. Once complete, the existing tower will
be demolished.

AEC/CTBXaviation

Walbridge

$5,895,724 (Anticipated increase of $1,200,000 for FAA Reimbursable agreement and old tower demo)
December 6, 2016

FAA move-in date: October 2019, (Final completion & tower demo: December 2019)

FAA has begun work in the tower. The FTI lines from Harris have been installed and are ready for termination
by the FAA.

Ground Run-Up Enclosure:

Description:

Designer:
Design/Builder:
Total Project Costs:
Award Date:
Completion Date:
Status:

Photos:

04/19/19

This facility is an enclosure to allow tenants to perform maximum power engine run-ups with little or no noise
impact to the surrounding community. A siting study is to be performed for best location of the Ground Run-Up
Enclosure (GRE) before the design and construction can begin. The location will be at or near the area
designated on the Master Plan.

Atkins (Siting and Criteria Package Only)

TBD

$4,000,000 (100% Grant funded by the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity)
May 2019

April 2020

Siting of the GRE is underway. Several locations have been identified and are currently under review for
environmental and tenant impacts. The Engineer is looking to the FAA for a variance for one of the preferred
locations. Environmental assessments are currently underway.

Page | 1



Project Status Update Report

Passenger Boarding Bridges 7 and 4 Replacement:

Description:

Designer:
Design/Builder:
Total Project Costs:
Award Date:
Completion Date:
Status:

Photos:

The Melbourne Airport Authority has begun replacing the Passenger Boarding Bridges (PBB’s) with PBB #1 in
2015 and PBB #2 in 2017. This year, 2 bridges will be replaced — PBB #7 and PBB #4. Sea coast conditions
have accelerated the deterioration of the PBB’s causing replacement earlier than their 15 year life expectancy.
FAA has accepted the accelerated deterioration and is funding 95% of their replacement. Replacement is being
determined based on criteria which ranks the next PBB for replacement.

TBD

TBD

$2,669,094 (90% FAA, 5% FDOT,.5% MAA)

May 2019

December 2019

Project is out to bid with the major PBB manufacturer’s requesting the bid documents. Bids are due April 30.
This project will be brought to the Board in May for approval. Once approved, Staff will forward the results to the
FAA for funding.

Obstruction Removal and Lighting:

Description:

Designer:
Contractor:

Total Project Costs:
Award Date:
Completion Date:
Status:

Photos:
|
|
|

04/19/19
|
!

Runway obstructions have been identified in the FAA 139 inspections. These obstructions consist mostly of
trees and vegetation from Runway Protection Zones, Object Free Areas, and 7:1 Transitional Zones of RW _
9L/27R, RW 9R/27L & RW 5/23. Project includes approximately + 154 acres of vegetation, miscellaneous trees,
and 15-20 L-810 obstruction lights. Operations has performed a majority of the vegetative clearing for this past
year's inspection on RW 9R-27L. Obstruction lighting will be placed on buildings within the airport property as
identified in the approved Master Plan.

C&S

TBD

$997,409 (90% FAA, 5% FDOT, 5% MAA)

May 2019

December 2019

Project is out to bid with several local contractors requesting the bid documents. Bids are Due May 14 and will
be brought to the Board in May for approval. Once approved, Staff will forward the results to the FAA for
funding.

Page | 2



Project Status Update Report

Perimeter Patrol Road Refurbishment:

Description:

Designer:
Contractor:

Total Project Costs:

Award Date:
Completion Date:
Status:

Photos:

The perimeter patrol road around the airport was constructed in 1996. It consists of asphalt milling laid over un-
compacted ground. Since then, only additional millings have been added to fill the pot-holes on the road. With
the millings the airport now possesses from the refurbishment of the three runways, there is ample material to
refurbish the patrol road. Only about one third of the millings on site will be required to complete the road
refurbishment. The remaining millings will be used as partial payment for the road reducing the overall cost of
the project. As this project falls within the guidelines of the CCNA of the Florida Statutes, one of our continuing
service contract consultants will be responsible for the entire project from design through completion.

AVCON

AVCON

$125,000

June 2019

October 2019

Staff is currently working with the Engineer to finalize the criteria for the perimeter road which will be used to
solicit bids from qualified site contractors.

Taxiway “S” Improvements — Phase 1:

Description:

Designer:
Contractor:

Total Project Costs:

Award Date:
Completion Date:
Status:

Photos:

04/19/19

The current Taxiway "S" is the old WWII runway and has never been refurbished since the airport was turned
over to the City of Melbourne. Currently the taxiway serves tenants along South Apollo Blvd with the potential
for expansion of tenants. At the end of the taxiway is the compass calibration used by many of the airport
tenants. The existing pavement is of inadequate strength and is in poor condition. New pavement will be of
adequate strength and width to accommodate ADG V / TDG 5 aircraft. Phase 2 of the project will extend to
taxiway to accommodate ADG Il / TDG 4 aircraft and will provide a new compass calibration pad.

AEC

TBD

$3,400,000 (Phase 1)

October 2019

December 2020

Staff continues to work with AEC to determine the best feasibility for the project and to determine overall costs.
Staff looking into potential funding sources for this project.

Page | 3



